YoVl o \'Wr..i)dgi@
dianal) 55 Al g Jg il il pasd Al
O lt Aalad) g paal] Aingl aa SBlasl) b
e 59 Y 88 oS b LU AS p g
At g J gl oo Gl o) Aty A8l Jaasst
A ) ol el (uliS o 8 dllale 8
A - R I N gJoﬂmﬂﬁﬂSdeﬁ
YoV E Adud VYY) b 0 glBIL Janall
(&-2.2)
i r\.wl.i
| ot ) QR g
oyl Mg cdal Y G GlA ol gall alne 8
( Jodl Bal!)
daladl 4y yeaalt Aell Ao SBlatlt 3 aicaalt 55 0 5 J gl s s
al IVHABE Jadaid 0 JV G 5508 SaliS i Sl AS g g il
m}a.z's_).‘\.di@ﬂi ¢-5_)a.;.43b S o e M&ﬂ%ijdjﬂl& Sl
P&ij.ﬂhj; Yedvg aud vy @)J}JM’UJJLAM Yoo and Y. 93_)\_)_9:1&!11
ol Aaatall aday Al Aadt yall dalay
(ualdf B2l 1)

e i il g alSal
vl [l [ KTV
oy G A D sall e da Jang g cdgans il By il (8 0 sl a8 iy
gt g e ) IS dd g ¢ ad gall A ) Gl 138 Ay
AVEEY Al AW an; YA 4 seaadl ALl 3 ua
e TV A sanna YO 38 gt )

] Gl s



VoVl e YO 8 (5) S 0Y suadl — s Jhio 4 £
o Gl
Wil g Jg ol g idd 0 juidd] cuiilil
JuiS )é dilag o
o )2 1 yaially
Vool dud Vo oy il wmingpa B2l
Yol § Gl VY Y 0y il Jasd
w
ot 21| it i ) gl
J 9 i bl et pmial | sl g
i 53 J) ) 90398 S wipd il g
Do lad s dan Yoo K gl e sl B 1 sl Wl >
Lehtgs (LSl o1 po” o L ke Gl ) ol e B =Y 2
3 tehaay addall 32 JJJ-'JE.,H/“/-‘-‘-*-}E
P = dipas - Al N WAl
.\_,.:L.ﬁfu.a:-}a_:wfd._:ybmgb 5 edal Rl Gl gl — ¥
(Ell e e Like i) s e ke ] L6 V0A 220 VIV
RUESTOUY COP P38 JUCH [ /R J VLT
S AR - st galall = Al 3 L lJEYY. ol Sl Al
(Jsh B p)
b3 i) 53500 0S5 s ¢ o 33 N S S o L] LU

el o il L Lede Gl ) oL e Gl Wy e
B gy ol w8 sy e sl B, s ol iy (LT
s AU - Bkl oalall = YAY gL VY gl ALl

(o0 Gb)



AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
WEST KANAYIS AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 20 OF 2605
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 121 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC

This Amendment Agreement made and entered onn this  day of, 20----,by
and between:

First:

1- The ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (heremafter referred to
variously as “A R.E." or as the "GOVERNMENT"), represented
by the Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources, in his
capacity; and
Legal Headquarters: 1A Ahmed Al Zomor St., Nasr City, Cairo.

2- The EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
a legal entity created by Law No. 167 of 1958 as amended
(hereinafter referred to as "EGPC") represented by the Chief
Executive Officer, in his capacity.

Legal Headquarters: 270 St, Part 4, New Maadi, Cairo.
(First Party)
Second: APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC, a limited
shares corporation organized and existing under the laws of Cayman
Islands (heremafier referred to as "TAPACHE WEST KANAYIS" or

"CONTRACTOR") represented by the President of the Company or
a concerned delegate supported with a power of attorney.

Legal Headquarters: 11, 281 St, New Maadi, Cairo.
(Second Party)



CRV{ENUPNCE WP PYEN VYU [N T 00 PN | PO SYYPTOS- DY S LU
il b ezl Jo sl e Sl WLl B3 e )0 08 e 53 01 o 8
st Jaadly Yoo dld Y 3, p 0l co g Salall Lo el eall s o2
(AN sl b el Lede il ) Yo VE QLI NYY 5,05
el o Ul I a5 e st I S SIG LlT ol s
hilaels dlaey W8k oo (V0] 000 vl o v o3 I 02ssS
0 /87X ol eldy N sl S WLl Wlals,
ulS o wu LN sl s sl pri It N i ¢ el e
3w J ol ssS
5o imlol O bt Gl SWE slane¥ 15,5 s b ok Jslall ¢ ol G
Fo e Sakal) e Bl adog Gl e 1 0 Bgl) il ad ! ol G
R YYALVAR
Y. \«/vr/\zG,mm;gﬂsw@us,u;,;.ssj.@;.;..g.sss,u;b@‘Qfa.,,
2l e e Je WY OB cast ais , GlUdd
SN Ly WS s GUSYT s oo s ¥ e 3 bl el zn s

(gmlgd! Bald )
i3l 5 ekl Sl Sl 0,50 ¢ b L Gl Y6 saec b e Ld
e Juandl U1 5 el l3 Y]

(i & 2l )
55 0B e " Eomdl s 2 e LT Skl el el " Al 15 GG S Sl
i L VVE WYY B 0 W e Law e ade B2l i Y0l Y



PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the Arab Republic of Egypt, the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and APACHE
KHALDA CORPORATION LDC, entered nto a Concession Agreement
for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in WEST KANAYIS AREA,
WESTERN DESERT, issued by virtue of Law No. 20 of 2005 and
amended by virtne of Law No. 121 of 2014 (heremafter referred to as the
"Concession Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC has assigned
(100%) of 1ts rights, interests, privileges, duties and obligations to
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC 1n the Concession
Agreement on 20/9/2005; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this assignment, the CONTRACTOR in the
Concession Agreement 1S APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION
L.DC; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to extend the second extension
period and to spend additional investments; and

WHEREAS, EGPC’S Executive Board of Directors has approved
thereupon at 1ts thirteenth meeting held on 12/11/2018; and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Board of Directors has approved thereupon at its
first meeting held on 14/2/2019.

Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

The previous preamble to this Agreement are hereby made part hereof,
complemented and integrated to 1ts provisions.

ARTICLE 1

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in this
Amendment Agreement.

ARTICLE I

Add the following at the end of Article IV "Work Program and Expenditures

during Exploration Period" of Law No. 20 of 2005 as amended by virtue
of Law No. 121 of 2014:



3l didae e bl SRl e 5D QU e Laadd! Gl 3 ool il -
ol ey o Bnis 2 e of e I Wl o s L ol s L0
g ghls bia Laaddl Gt oLw ;o U 5 el 240 o ke o e G
(Y=0) ol Ui el ey A0, (Y =1 sl 5 Led) Ll old syl
—rad B e padl Wede ke

s VOVANY Y s Sl (0) e sal ol shae¥l s s -
YLYY/AY/YY

N (0,00 ) Iy (D e e W Y L ey ol Syl -
e L il iVl Condl Sldae e 150 oV saocdl LN I SN 0y e
YNA/NY/YE 5 Tag g (0) a5, 6 (Y)Y oy iy oY

oS Y ONA/NY /Y L S Tas 2l Ol (0) L 15,80 3 DGl 5813 -
N (0,0 ) A Bl s e s fhos e ST BT 0 e
i Ll ot pday ol DL sl L S el LY I Y g
Sy (0) a5 2 Ll am el (V) S g b a3l e ads (50 s
XNANY /Y s s

(=7 /Y- )5l bzl iaall S/ 2l ol lbs i) Jo Ul g -
(0.0 o) A Bl 0 daas e ldy el L
Jd U3 5Ll sd e ool 5 Sl S e il UYL ol N s e Y
i 058 YT e daly o s sl GUSE e Js ! s /e ids
e Bl o o 8 1,55 ) s B Ly 1 /5 il Ul placal

NPLITL IRPENIVET S s s a2 s sl .tL;-“J' "‘-5‘-‘,;-‘%'; saocd b LY



Q‘ Y\G\MMbYG& (j})Jj\A o\ .‘r.\.'j;—d.:.a.-*‘,.’;é.b“};

The Exploration Area 1n this Amendment Agreement 18 that portion of
the Area that 1s remaining in the Concession Agreement Area and which
has not been relinquished or converted to a Development Lease(s) and
CONTRACTOR has not submit a request to be converted to a Development
Lease(s) as of the Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement, as described
by the boundary coordinates hereiatter referred to m Annex (A-2) and
illustrated by the map m Annex (B-2) and the following provisions shall
apply on it

- The second extension period shall be extended for five (5) years starting
on 24/12/2018 and ending on 23/12/2023.

- CONTRACTOR shall spend a minunum of five million and five hundred
thousand U.S. Deollars ($5,500,000) on Exploration operations and
activities related thereto with the obligation of drilling two (2) welils
during the five (5) year period starting on 24/12/2018.

- In the event at the end of the five (5) year period that starts on 24/12/2018
mentioned above, CONTRACTOR has expended less than the sum of
five miilion and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($5,500.000), an
amount equal to the shortfall shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to EGPC
in cash within six (6) months after the end of the five (5) year period that
starts on 24/12/2018.

- CONTRACTOR shall submit a production / bank Letter of Guarantee to
EGPC 1n the form specified 1n Annexes (C-3, C-4) of this Amendment
covering the sum of five miilion and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($5,500,000) stated in this Article above at least one day before the
signature by the Minister of Petroleum of this Amendment Agreement.
Such Guarantee shall be for guaranteeing the payment and/or transterring
a quantity of Petroleum sufficient 1n value to cover the deficiency
between the sum of five million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($5,500,000) and the amount actually spent by CONTRACTOR and
approved by EGPC.



YoV i e YO 5 () e 0Y saadl— i JIS A1 Y

e el S e S s 1) s BenST L e WL e D S

DLV Y e N (0,000 ) Bl oM dad e

(£—7) Sl sl daeall S oles S5 WL ug PR GPAN RV
po s (000 ) A Bl GO s js Gy G ey
Slaiall Moy . Leho s o3 0 el i 5 50 e S LY I ol ¥
B Al Sl (0) mad 158 - sl ju b am gl (V) daw sl UL
el mige o LS Y VA/NY/YE

oo e 3ol LWLV L3 dasis Gl b &gt e sl Jou il 3 -
(0) i—s i i i o] b 1 Jodad) LT e a1 530 et s
Sllas e Gl a8 L@ 080 Y VA/NY/YE 5 Tag Sl 58 o
(0,0, ) A Llasdy o0 s plos poams o8 B Bl S
Jolalt o5 13 uwugﬁ Sol e 1S Y s L LYY e Y
Col i bl 6 Y ONANY/YE s 1 (0) B I Ll ae
P AU Lslcs Glen 2gl) iy 0 D5 e gy 68 (a1 s e Ly Gl
bl LY I ¥ e ¥ (0,00 ) )l Bl s des s
el ol il b Zomt e Shad adis] U1l s S AR 28 Y
g ol (V) e g B sl ol e dnld Al e ads 805 g
oY e YONA/NY/YE 5 ag ol Eoedl 5,5 e (0) dnald] !

s S35 e (0) il el B e g )lF DSt Lk aae Wls 3 -
Sy ol ol dlai ot Jjuugx.;awu?;jf‘ YONA/NY/YE g
CYNANY/YE g A (0) sl Ll LS s asdl Gl

Leanl 1 Sl 050 Sl ol e Ul gl Lao S



LA O Y GO K- T ) RSP SRR VS LS NV | ST 3

In the case of CONTRACTOR’s inability to transfer the amount of
Petroleumn suificient m value fo cover the sum of five million and five
hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($5,500,000), CONTRACTOR shall
submit a bank Guarantee worth of difference between the amount of five
million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($5,500.000) and the value
of the quantity of Petroleum that has been transferred. The Guarantee shall
remain effective for six (6) months after the end of the five (5) year period

that starts on 24/12/2018 as mentioned above.

- In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration rights under the
Concession Agreement as amended by Article IIT of this Amendment
Agreement before or at the end of the fifth (5%) year of the Exploration
period that starts on 24/12/2018 having expended less than the total sum
of five million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($5,500.000) on
Exploration, or in the event at the end of the fifth (5*) year that starts
on 24/12/2018, CONTRACTOR has expended less than that sum in the
Exploration Area, an amount equal to the difference between the five
million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($5,500,000) mentfioned
above and the amount actually spent on Exploration and approved
by EGPC shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to EGPC at the tune of
surrendering or within six (6) months from the end of the fifth (5®) year

of the Exploration period that starts on 24/12/2018, as the case may be.

- In case no Commercial Discovery is established by the end of the fifth
(5%) year that starts on 24/12/2018, or in case CONTRACTOR surrenders
the Exploration Area under this Amendment Agreement before the end of
the fifth (5®) vear that starts on 24/12/2018, EGPC shall not bear any of
the aforesaid obligations spent by CONTRACTOR.



(G /| D2l )
il Ll " G L 5l e (1) sl e B3 5 200 JelSUL ks —
oot baad e lede Bl o Yoo 0 ald Ve 3,0 0l e o LY
— YL Jaass ¥V E B H‘\
3WLd e 5 Y1 N Sl ARy o iadly a2l s O ms,mt_ﬂ
e (VA) e Bl B e sy ol D5l e ey o (1) G4
ol Al e FU e LN ST 0L o U e T 3 ol
Cded 2phe Jl e LS
(Gl 1 Bl )
FaACTp LN eEr pYCTTEPN PR MU [N P R P U N1 ;.:L%u&ggxl, b ilis —
WY o5l oy b e e de Bl L V0 ald Ve o3, 0 0000 s

—: VoV E Al

Sy Codl A e dn gl danly salarel o 5 Le di p b gLl > s —
s (v - } ] o~ Briod) Cocdl dilay il Lalidl Ol ey dcdl
D5 s oo Lo 5 2aie B0 YONA/NY /Y E 5l sy S5l e,
Sldaall B asdenn 3 Ay oy Lol g el Sy 200 ST e (XY’O}&JLLE‘:;
sutwim‘,@@wwu; o ol daadl 3 pde par s did s 2
wy by o YONA/NY/YE E.a.; o Sl (08) e i 0wl e
a3l ddaadt oolaad b\._sigl.cq._%b\_}i s oY awasd! Jy 20 8 das

ol Jo mdh e W s dald ]w_z: (nocs a5l Lanbs 2! @ji_g 2 g A
a0 Bt ELU”}’E _E,L.....J**F ecd B Jalally dn gV o I sl 1LY

YoVE i VYN L3,



\Y Y\O\MM.ﬁYO@ (Hg}_;_,jvb 0\ .‘rJJ.};—d.:.sz;a.'\.:Jé-E

ARTICLE Ik

Article V "Mandatory and Voluntary Rehinquishments" item (a) third
paragraph of the Law No. 20 of 2005 as amended by virtue of Law No.

121 of 2014 shall be deleted m 1ts entirety and replaced by the following:

Without prejudice to Articles III and XXIIT and the last three paragraphs
of Article V (a), at the end of the eighteenth (18™) year of the Exploration
period that starts from the Effective Date of the Concession Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall relinquish the remainder of the Area not then

converted fo Development Leases.
ARTICLE IV

Add the followmg at the end of Article VII "Recovery of Costs and
Expenses and Production Sharing" of Law No. 20 of 2005 as amended by
virtue of Law No. 121 of 2014:

- CONTRACTOR shall recover quarterly what will be approved by EGPC
of all the Exploration Expenditures, Development Expenditures and
Operating Expensesin the respect of the Exploration specific areain Annex
(A-2) which shall be incurred by CONTRACTOR after 24/12/2018 to the
extent and out of thirty five percent (35%) of all Petroleum produced and
saved from all Development Eeases and not used in Petrolenn operations,
which will be approved, within the Exploration Area from the beginning
of the five (5) year period that starts on 24/12/2018. To the extent that
the value of all Cost Recovery Petroleum exceeds the actual recoverable
costs and expenditures to be recovered. Such Cost Recovery of Petroleum
Excess shall be divided between EGPC and CONTRACTOR according
to Production Sharing percentages as mentioned 1 the Law No. 121 of
2014.



(it 1 B2l 1)
wde b Y0 Y 5,0 e el i W UL B b Dl
SEA KA E AP IR S RO JRUCTr I PUIUG [ IYUY SANSPPPR UEVC o
SIS e e L6 ) e Byl e Bl 1 LT ads
s kel GBI oL U o ¢ 3l 2 BLG 8 ads s 380 AN Susd
s oS W s day

(Gl 2 e | 82 e, [}
iy daeat (F) G0 UV O R Lainsy i5L Jpol (£ }@jy.;;m*s s
i e wa e Juald U3, SV s e (V) sl Jooly LI

( it il 3.2 ke 1)
JRESICNTE {0k (€= YR BT T SO USPR P UNVS U DR LI
v oo gl Wl Wl s s BT e L ap U W SV 5,80 S
g Al e e ST U aantile LT L Y Ld Ll

(St Bl 1)
S B ol g JLadt odl s jaay L U8 o3 oldl oL ot ]
o U1 G550 doies s ol geadl Fia Al U Gler L T oL
NSRS JUURE RS 5 | IV 3 N A WA JOU P [ L) (B Y S i
58U i dees Slyuadl L O oo e | Y1 Jro oy ade o0 olla>

PO PN



ARTICLE V

Add the following at the end of Article IX "Bonuses" of Law No. 20 of
2005 as amended by virtue of Article VII of the Law No. 121 of 2014:
CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as an unrecoverable signature bonus
the sum of four miilion U.S. Dollars ($4.000.,000) betore the Effective
Date of this Amendment Agreement, after the relevant law 1s 1ssued.

ARTICLE VI
This Agreement 1s issued of four (4) i1dentical originals, the first party
maintains three (3) originals, the second party maintains one (1) original
of this Agreement and to act in accordance to its provisions if necessary.

ARTICLE VII
Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement, shall
continne i full force and effect 1n accordance with 1ts terms. However, in
case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession Agreement
and the provisions of this Amendment, the latter shall apply.

ARTICLE VIH
The parties approved that the address supplemented to themrr entity in
the preface hereunder ts their chosen headquarters, all sent writings and
correspondences declared to such address are considered valid with
the outcome of all 1ts legitimate effects. In the event any of the parties
changes the aforesaid address, shall notify the other party by a registered
letter upon receipt unless otherwise, the correspondence only sent to the
aforementioned address 1s to be considered valid with the outcome of all

its legitimate effects.



(e k| & el [}
e B il Bl e 50 s o el e GLIYT L 580 Y
1 oW ade A GYI s e ad il Joadl il Jbe Rl s
SV Loy Sl 53 s il S Sl e SV Hia e pd sl 5 s
ROEITS{ N

o 80 ) Crd s ss oS e ol



ARTICLE IX
This Agreement shall not be binding upon 1ts parties unless a law 1s 1ssued
by the comipetent authorities of the Arab Republic of Egypt, authorizing the
Minister of Petroleum to sign this Agreement and giving this Agreement
full force and effect of law. This Agreement shall enter into force upon
being signed from the Government and EGPC and 1ssuing the mentioned

law.

APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC
In his capacity

Name: -

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
In his capacity

Name: -

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT

In his capacity

Name: -



- i H[

I 2§ il
oY1 § | yrmel] ()6 it (3] il o i
S 32| 5.1yl
Vool duad Yo ad) oilll wmigpai D)l
Yot § el VY o ol g Jud g
o“hj
oo 32| i) e Qi
J § et G (| G i, | e §
i 53 1 ) 90)98 S iy il g

A dlaig 2gaa whuag

Dl A Y (B ey b A b o g i (V- 0) o

e Laadl W1 LeaSou s Ledaay

LB S VYR ) e e S Gy LW AT Il el o ls jlos -
e B LU Codl Olelas o oy wlelss e 5l IS e 050 b
Cdsidly palt bbs e BB (VYO S BB [ Y) e i

bad ga Camd (Y=o} ool 5 ddlll sud _f Dbl ol LMl ey -
el oo Bl Gl il | a3 L1 Bl s e s 285 1o Adiay s
A aadl Jlally B



V4 Y\O\MMJ*G@ (J}}}Jj\dé o\ .‘:.\.’j;—d&.:.a.-*)gé.li};

ANNEX "A-2"
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
WEST KANAYIS AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 20 OF 2005
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 121 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE CONCESSION AREA

Annex "B-2" 1s a provisional illustrative map at an approximate scale of
1 800,000 showing the Area covered and affected by this Amendment

Agreement.

- The Area measures approximately one thousand three hundred ninety
square kilometers (1390 km?) of surface Area. It is composed of all or
part of Exploration Blocks, the whole Blocks are defined on three (3)

minutes latitude by three (3) munutes longitude grid.

- It 1s to be noted that the delineation lines of the Area 1n Annex "B-2"
are mtended to be only illustrative and provisional and may not show
accurately their true position in relation to existing monuments and
geographical features.



Y.

G le A saing (oA g dddaiall 43S ) JalB3H) culilaay Ygaa b Lasd a4
-ty Saalall

S G & Abhla

Ay ) o) aually
e g s
J—Db b 5 - b i i
oYy 0. °ry \
oyy 0. , oy, 64 Y
oYy £ °y. 64 v
°yy ¢4 °y. 3% {
°vy 61 , o oV , 6
°yy 61 , °F. 0% !
°yy oA °y. o Y
°Yy 6 A oy, 60 A
°Yy 04 , °y. 50 q
°Yy 04 °y. oY , \ .
YA °r. oY VA
°Y A , °y. LA VY
oYy 61 °y. LA VY
°Yy 6 oy . 6. K3
°yy 6L °y. 6. \ o
°Yy 0L , oy, 0\ VS
oYy e °y. 6 \Y
°yy 3d , °y. LA YA




Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given i the following

table which forms an integral part of Annex "A-2":

WEST KANAYIS
WESTERN DESERT
BLOCK-A:
1 31° 00’ 0.00" 27° 50 0.00"
2 30° 59 0.00" 27° 50 0.00"
3 30° 59 0.00" 27 ° 49 0.00"
4 30° 57 0.00" 27 ° 49 0.00"
5 30° 57 0.00" 27° 56' 0 .00"
6 30° 56 0.00" 27 ° 56' 0.00"
7 30° 56 0.00" 27 ° 58’ 0.00"
8 30° 55° 0.00" 27 ° 58 0.00"
9 30° 55! 0.00" 27 ° 59° 0.00"
10 30° 52 0.00" 27 ° 59 0.00"
il 30° 52 0.00" 28 ° 00’ 0.00"
12 30° 48! 0.00" 28 ° 00 0.00"
13 30° 48 0.00" 27 ° 56' 0.00"
14 30° 50 0.00" 27 ° 56° 0.00"
15 30° 50 0.00" 27 ° 54 0.00"
16 30° 51 0.00" 27° 54 0.00"
17 30° 51 0.00" 27° 53 0.00"
18 30° 48’ 0.00" 27 ° 53 0.00"




vy

6V ol — dan Jl B A

-~
*J-}\’Q
W

YoV L ey YO 5 ()

V4

'

Yy

Yy

Vi

\N

Ll

|

YA

Y4

vy

vy

vy

Vi

Yo

L

vy

YA

re

ul

LA

Y

Ly

LA

LA

XS

ie

EA

£

Yy

vy

A

¥

YA

YA

A

Ly

EA

b L

oL

oYy

oL

oYy

KX

oYy

X

ovy

R

oYy

-

°Yy

°YA

°YA

64

oYy

68

oYy

eA

oYy

oA

oYy

64

O*V

68

oyy

K33

O*V

ot

oYy

6N

O*V

A

oYy

A

°Yy

A

oYy

vy

vy

Yy

oYy




POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
19 307 48 0.00" 27° >4 0.00"
20 30° 47 0.00" 27° >4 0.00"
21 30° 477 0.00" 27° 55 0.00"
22 307 48 0.00" 27° 55 0.00"
23 30° 48 0.00" 27° 56 0.00"
24 30° 44" 0.00" 27" 56 6.00"
25 30° 44" 0.00" 28 ° 60’ 0.00"
26 30° 41" 0.00" 28 ° 00’ 0.00"
27 30° 41 0.00" 27° 59 0.00"
2% 307 400 0.00" 27 ° 59 0.00"
29 30° 40" 0.00" 27° 58 0.00"
30 30° 33 000 27° 58’ 0.00"
31 307 33 0.00" 27° 59 0.00"
32 30° 30" 000" 27 ° 59 0.00"
33 30° 300 0.00 27 ° 54 0.00"
34 30° 31 0.00 27 ° 54 0.00"
35 30° 31 000" 27° ST 0.00"
36 30° 38 000" 27 ° ST 0.00"
37 30° 38 0.00" 27 ° 31 0.00"
38 30° 42" 0.00 27 ° 3 0.00"
39 30° 42 0.00 27 ° 32 0.00"
40 307 41 0.00" 27 ° 32 0.00"




Vi

0N sl = i Il S A

-~

£\

£y

LY

%3

Lo

£

LY

LA

£4

&\

6Y

oY

33

¢e

&3

A

e A

64

AR

1Y

[l

£

LY

Y

Ly

iy

!

5

LA

LA

Y

LY

£

3

£o

£o

te

it

Ly

iy

Y

Y

EA

L L

Yy

°YyY

Yy

oYy

A

°YyY

Al

oYy

vy

°yy

vy

°Yy

A

°yy

Al

oYy

A%

°Yy

Yy

oYy

4

°Yy

4

oYy

YA

oYy

YA

OYV

e

°vy

v4

°Yy

YA

oYy

YA

OYV

oYy

°Yy

YA

oYy

YA

oYy




Yo YNl e YO 5 () [ 5 0 sl - A JIsug 4

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
41 30°  41' 000" 27° 33 0.00"
42 30° 42 0.00" 27° 33 0.00"
43 30° 42 0.00" 27° 36 0.00"
44 30° 43 0.00" 27° 36 0.00"
45 30° 43 000" 27° 37" 0.00"
46 30° 46 0.00" 27°  37' 000"
47 30° 46 0.00" 27° 36 0.00"
48 30° 48 0.00" 27° 36 0.00"
49 30° 48 0.00" 27° 37" 0.00"
50 30° 47 000" 27° 37" 0.00
51 30° 47 000" 27° 39" 0.00
52 30° 46 0.00" 27° 39" 0.00°
53 30° 46 0.00" 27° 38 0.00°
54 30° 45 0.00" 27° 38  0.00"
55 30° 45 0.00" 27° 39" 0.00"
56 30° 44 000" 27° 39" 0.00
57 30° 44 0.00" 27° 38  0.00
58 30° 43 0.00" 27° 38  0.00
59 30° 43 000" 27° 40" 0.00"
60 30° 42 000" 27° 40" 0.00"
61 30° 42 0.00" 27° 38  0.00
62 30°  41'  0.00" 27° 38 0.00"




YN i ey YO 5 () e 0 saadl — e M3 YT

J—> Ly o b Y
°Yy . °y. A Y
°Yy g - °y. A a¥3
oYy EA °y. Ly , S0
°Yy EA 1 °y. EA "
°vy '$ 0 °y. A , Ry
°Yy £0 °F. 't A
°Yy i1 °y. Le 14
°Yy N3 oy, 't , Y.
°yy EA °F. N , A
°yy ER °y. o , VY
oYy R Y. ! VY
oYy L. g '£4 Vi
°Yy FA °y. €4 Vo
°Yy YA °y. 0. , A
°Yy A °y. 0. A
oYy A ¥ YA

e — b

Jo—b L oz b i i
°Yy 63 °ry \
°Yy 01 oy "0 A Y
oYy oY °Y. 0A Y
oYy 3¢ oy ¢




POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
63 30° 41 0007 27° 400 0.00"
64 30° 42 0007 27° 400 0.00"
65 30° 42 0007 27° 42 0.00"
66 30° 41 0.00° 27° 42 000"
67 30° 41 000" 27° 45 0.00"
68 30° 44 000" 27° 45 0.00"
69 30° 44 000" 27° 44 0.00"
70 30° 45 0.00" 27° 44 000"
71 30° 45 000" 27° 41 000"
72 30° 46 0.00" 27° 41 0.00"
73 30° 46 0.00" 27° 400 0.00"
74 30° 49 0.00° 27° 40 0.00"
75 30° 49 0.00" 27° 38 0.00"
76 30° 50 0.00" 27° 38 0.00"
77 30° 500 0.00" 27° 36 000"
78 31° 000 0.00" 27° 36 0.00"
BLOCK-B:
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
1 31° 00 00.00" 27° 56 00.00"
2 30° 58 00.00" 27° 56 00.00"
3 30° 38 00.00" 27° 53 00.00"
4 31° 00 00.00" 27° 53" 00.00"




YoNd A e YO 5 () S 0N il ke JI AT YA

Bariuca (Ghalic

oY oy, Y ?

.c* Or- Ici !I--!-‘ g_'_,}

1 O l "
oY r. i a

LSRN Y. oy :
0t oy, i 3d .. 5
04 °r. oY g
. , . oY , 5
0. : °Y. 60 z

C

LA AN

C

EA A e o

C

Y LA R >

¢y R Y .. N

C

£ Ly R »

£ ° Lo 3
£0 © £ 3

o
X “t 1 X < =< |t |t

o

L U N -

i T,




Excluded Areas
Area (1):
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
a 30° 353 00.00" 27° 52" 00.00"
b 30° 54 00.00" 27°  52° 00.00"
C 30° 54 00.00" 27° 533" 00.00"
d 30° 53 00.00" 27° 53" 00.00"
S 30° 53 00.00" 27° 54" 00.00"
f 30° 52 00.00" 27° 54" 00.00"
g 30° 52 00.00" 27° 50" 00.00"
h 30° 55 00.00" 27° 50" 00.00"

30° 49" 00.00"

27° 48" 00.00"

30° 48 00.00"

27° 48" 00.00”

30° 48 00.00"

27° 47" 00.00"

30° 47 00.00"

27° 47" 00.00”

30° 47" 00.00"

27° 46" 00.00"

30° 45 00.00"

27° 46" 00.00”

30° 45" 00.00"

27° 45" 00.00"

30° 490 00.00"

27° 45" 00.00”




-;(T')tt_ﬁb.:.a" Al

oYy X3 , °Y. EA »
°Yy X3 °y. v , y
°Yy 6\ °y. 4 g
°Yy o\ , °y. § ~
°yy 0 oy, { , b
°yy 0 oy, A v
°Yy ¢4 , °y. £ &
°Yy F S °r. fAs J




L

Area (3):

a 30 43 00.00" 27° 51° 00 00"
b 30° 42" 00.00" 27° 51° 00 .00"
C 30 42" 00.00" 27° 53! 00 .00"
d 30 41" 00.00" 27° 53 00 .00"
e 30° 41" 00.00" 27° 54 00 00"
f 30° 39" 00.00" 27° 54 00 .00"
g 30 39" 00.00" 27° 51° 00 .00"
h 30° 40" 00.00" 27° 51° 00 .00"
1 30° 40" 00.00" 27° 50 00 00"
] 30 41" 00.00" 27° 50 00 .00"
k 30° 41" 00.00" 27° 49' 00.00"
i 30° 43 00.00" 27° 49’ 00 .00




ANNEX(B-2)
AMENDEMNT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC
IN
WEST KANAYIS AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ARE,

SCALE 1 : 30606060

(Y- gals
A Janes gl
Al 3 3 ) o inll )
a0
dog ) jura &g gea

K
J ! dalad) &y paall Augll
3
ot 9 O (o g 90088 S G B i
P
uillS i o il
dgg ALl £} jaally

.&‘?.G .
Aee,vee iy ‘mu)ﬁ oelsia




vy

Y\O\ dg....,.J..a......._{.‘t YO& (_5} _;Jj\é O\ .‘:Jb'.;;—d.:.m‘,.;gé.#id,;‘-;

ANNEX “B-2"

27300 28"G'G'E
’s } Block 8
31700 B 4 L = 31"0'¢"N
P
Block A s ‘_I?]i
7776 Ar 7 14 i
74 % ea?
45,45 _IT_Ib 18 ¥3
d 20
::qgﬁsg T J Areal 24 25
38y, Wi G AF e
3 67 KH_“L_EF 28
3 I f rﬂ
a5
=431
30"3010™N [ WESTERN DESERT * W—L? 4 30"300"N
27"3‘0'0"5 25”€:‘G"E
ANNEX(B-2) (v_g)éﬂa
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT OF EL.jLiS} Catad dLiS!
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR AN e Gaadl o N
PETROLEUM - ‘bﬁ‘d’ LF il ol 5
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION ) U*ﬁ
BETWEEN dp pd) pan iy ) spa
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 3
AND .yt ” - -
dalall 4y paall Adagdi
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM dj‘)"m *
CORPORATION 3
AND (e 53 1 O 390 38 S 1 S L0
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION 1.DC a
lx . LﬁQ Yoy &
WEST KANAYIS AREA S o ) alhaia
WESTERN DESERT 39.:}.!! ﬂMQ
AR.E,
SCALE 1: 800000 &AE

Aoo,bwt : Y ?*“JHU“L.;"



Ty g
gosat

Jysall daladl 4y paal) Adugd!
20 g Aouds Ao
WBY Y-l "0 W e alall el s 15 LAY
RESYVR IR0 S ST FURSPR S W IV V S PO FYER | RRPRL N L= ]
bw;a;,ai;wsj(.;.,,.z) G ) s iy g Ly 00 Judad e Lgke
(oS o WD g3 IF S S 2 25U (i) Uy el
OB L s el o Ul e )
LUt il e dlh s e 50 U S S o LT agas
elaS o baas e lede Bl L Vo0 il d Y 5,0 W co e 8 palall LY
158 95 Sl Gl 13 Lo il 3 il placall s g e 2L 5l
il G sl oY) ad o U1 Glss YONA/NY/YE S Tag 2 Sl (0)
ol LY N e ¥ (6,000, oo o) i Blad s e dnad s
o bl sl gl a0 Ul o b e G s ) RO
s My el e i LS el JolaS e g3 J pd S S
o 83 b ey sS WLSH.J:WU,_,@ el L Dl e Ley (V0 e
G o WS 0S5 a1 Ja sl e S s L1/ g sl e LU
sl B ddaad decd]
o=t o U has e beab o 5 B LSHL sl LE WL s
S U g D il sde IS b ol 2] e o 93 ) S
ey kel ] SLALT 5 W g 5 3Ll il s S el e Someld N1 31
oLV s 1LY b kgl JI bl 2y 3 oSl Jamdl s o
et b oda Lo



Annex "C-3"
THE GUARANTY
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Gentlemen,

Reference 1s made to this Amendment issued by virtue of lawNo.---0f20. . .
of the Concession Agreement for Petrolemmn Exploration and Exploitation
issued by virtue of Law No. 20 of 2005 as amended, by and between the
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (ARE), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION (EGPC) and APACHE WESTKANAYIS
CORPORATION LDC (APACHE WEST KANAYIS), ("APACHE WEST
KANAYIS" hereinafter referred to as" CONTRACTOR").

APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC which is the partaner
with EGPC 1n the Concession Agreement issned by virtue of Law No. 20 of
2005 as amended, as Guarantor and on behalt of CONTRACTOR hereby
undertakes that, if CONTRACTOR spends during the five (5) year period
starting from the 24/12/2018 less than the mimimum amount specified
for such period of five million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
(55,500,000) (the difference being hereunder described as the "Shortfall"),
EGPC shall notify APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC
as CONTRACTOR and as Guarantor in writing of the amount of the
Shortfall. Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of said notice, APACHE
WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC on behalf of CONTRACTOR
shall pay and/or transter to EGPC a quantity of Petroleum sufficient in
value to cover the Shortfall.

In case said Petroleum shall be transferred, it will be deducted from
APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC’s share of Petroleum
production from all its Development Leases, pursuant to the terms of the
Concession Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation 1ssued
by virtue of the Law mentioned above and said Petroleum shall be valued
at the tume of the transfer to EGPC m accordance with the provisions of
the Concession Agreement, from which such share has been transterred.



02 b gy g s s Ll U (e Y e w3 gl B Jsliall 5
(0,0 + oo ) A Bloads (o dead ot Lo Ulas ot ol o pleall
Gl 38 U laeall ol ind e sl 280 aY 1 Suadf UYL Gl N s e ¥
Co 1 s plaiall i LT Lol ey U adss gy ST plaall

b py IS 2 B plaal] 1 gt e Ll i s Wlaall s T gl n
gt baosasy Js WL Lgaiy 1 ALLL

sy gl (V) i s Ll e Y1 e s LY ey s plaiall s LMo 2iads
il e oS3 sl 51 Y ONA/NY /Y S Tas B (0) el Ll
el e b Lede Lopatl asbelsdl sl a3 JHli o

e 63 ) G sasS alS AUl



YV o Y N e YO 5 () 5 oY uadl - G JHEn 3]

CONTRACTOR may at any tume between the date hereof and the date on
which this Guaranty shall expire submit a bank Guaranty of five miilion
and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars (55,500,000} or of the value of
the Shorttall in the form of the bank Letter of Guaranty attached, 1n such
event the provisions of this Guaranty shall antomatically lapse and be of

no effect.

It 1s nnderstood that this Guaranty and the responsibility of the Guaranfor
under this Guaranty shall be reduced quarterly by the amounts spent by
CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC.

This Guaranty shall expire and become null and void on the date six (6)
months after the end of the five (5) year period starting from 24/12/2018 or
on the date EGPC confirms that CONTRACTOR fuifilled 1ts obligations

hereunder.
Yours Faithfully,

APACHE WEST KANAYIS CORPORATION LDC



(Cz_a)) . t
gboall witlad

(Y. - 5 5 o)l ol

Js el daladl iy el i gl

day g b i F

VPSP URUNTIFLO U | ST RN COV RS PPN | B PO JE C | INEN P Y
Dbt —mm T Pl i 3 (Mgl b e LedE L s) J ol
iUl 1S Y Sl LN SN s e ¥ (—mm e )

Ll s (7 Jol o b Ll L)) 3 ) S S 02

) ehe oo JBY e UL ool Sldae Lpams 2

G AN LW i SWH e Al U e ol 55 e Dl
Sl bl adl L) bdas peade ot e Ve 0 alld Ve W8, 05 e
oLl 3 i3s3 e el oS g Aie ok, g (7 Judad]
L ) e By G Ly 250 A0 s sl G e Y -0 Y|

e oW andl U e’ (A Ll edl L)
o oy IS 2k B ] 1 gt ool i ey el s 1 gl

O T R — e 3313 P



ANNEX "C-4"

Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Guaranty No. - (Cairo --—--------— 20---)
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,
Theundersigned, National Bank of Egyptas Guarantor, hereby guaranteesto
the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATION (hereinafter
referred to as "EGPC") to the limit of —————————————— million U.S. Dollars
' —— ), the performance by APACHE WEST KANAYIS
CORPORATION LDC (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") of
its obligations required for Exploration operations to spend a minunum of
---------------- million U.S. Dollars ($----—-—---—-—--——) during the -——-—--—
— (--) year of the Exploration period under Article IV of the Amendment
Agreement of the Concession Agreement 1ssued by virtue of Law No. 20 of
2005 as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment Agreement™)
covering WEST KANAYIS AREA, WESTERN DESERT described m
Annexes "A-2" and "B-2" of this Amendment Agreement, by and between
the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinafter referred to as "A.RE."),

EGPC and CONTRACTOR, dated -—----- :

It 15 understood that this Guaranty and the liability of the Guarantor

hereunder shall be reduced quarterly, during the period of expenditure



Sldas e S5 Lo I (UL Slads 5,83l S ¥ e L UYL Y s
2SS s v ladsadlsda e adBd 5w s S O sds o]
I PR I [ R
RECRUEIEC (SR PR UV WP U U Iy G CRN I 00| JCR S 1Y VRS S
W1 st Mol LIV EWY Wl GG wel 2l oS3 5aY) dl - U
) A s e Ul il cpaliall e G e T s 0,50 WU (i yaad)
it el adl a Bl e oS 1AL Bl sde w0l W L
o dwsadt Gl
o L baa Qhﬁ*gﬁghﬂﬁj
Jsll o Lol Uit oaliadl AU 130 Y Jpmlf 1060 e gLl ol s YT -
oyl B g c-r"f iy poags D oy Jpaasl G 5L il
S F 5 e e iyl s lacall s ety e 320
Lol e plezll olss g b ol ey Y
o O P J@,:;S (V) v s olonn (=) ——— Ly (1)
A S 2l G g o I AN 858 AT AU e ey Losie (&)
s e ol SWYL LU YT sed) Ul JSWE dngdl Lo
O IS Y
b e sl b el ) M ol e oladl s 3 adles ol o6 S, Y
b sdog Bl e S 1AL D AT e gl Olas < g
olagay Jy Ul adiy J g1 AL

5o ladall e g adl LAl GVl el b J gyl ol (D)



of said ————-———————— million U.S. Doliars ($---———--———- ) by the amount of
money expended by CONTRACTOR ftor such Exploration operations
during each such quarter. Each such reduction shall be established by the
joint written statement of CONTRACTOR and EGPC.

In the event of a claun by EGPC of non-performance or surrender of the
Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR prior to fulfillment of said
minimum expenditure obligations under the Concession Agreement as
amended according to this Amendment Agreement, there shall be no
liability on the undersigned Guarantor for payment to EGPC unless and
until such liability has been established by written statement of EGPC
setting forth the amount due under this Amendment Agreement.

It is a further condition of this Letter of Guaranty that:

(1)This Letter of Guaranty will become available only provided that the
Guarantor will have been mformed in writing by CONTRACTOR
and EGPC that this Amendment Agreement between CONTRACTOR,
A R E. and EGPC has become effective according to 1ts terms and said
Guaranty shall become effective on - - .

(2) This Letter of Guaranty shall i any event automatically expire:

a years and six (6) months after the date it becomes
effective, or

(b) At such time as the total of the amounts shown on quarterly joint
statements of EGPC and CONTRACTOR equals or exceeds the
amount of said minimum expenditure obligation, whichever is
earlier.

(3) Consequently, any claim, i1n respect thereof should be made to
the Guarantor prior to either of said expiration dates at the latest

accompanied by EGPC’s written statement, setting forth the amount
of under-expenditure by CONTRACTOR to the effect that:

(ay CONTRACTOR has failed to perform its expenditure obligations
referred to in this Guaranty, and



il Jobsall S el iy B Sl o ()
Calgml e ol G ey o 1 L] i plaall Clas Saled <

B

-



(b CONTRACTOR has failed to pay the expenditure deficiency to
EGPC.
Please return to us this Letter of Guaranty in the event it does not
become effective, or upon the expiry date.
Yours Faithfully,
Accountant: ----—-----ommee

Manager: --—————----mmmmm



